### NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on July 23, 2020, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 20-20

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND L.P. ORDINANCE 20-09 AND TO REENACT BY AMENDING CHAPTER 58, "ROADS AND DRAINAGE," SECTION 58-3., "TYPES OF ROADS", AND AMENDING BY ADDING SECTION 58-6.1, "TYPE D ROADS" OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council opened the public hearing on the proposed ordinance on Thursday, August 13, 2020, at six o'clock (6:00) p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time the public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance will be reconvened.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on July 23, 2020, a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice was brought up for final passage August 13, 2020, on Motion of Gerald McMorris and seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse:

#### L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 20-20

AN ORDINANCE TO RESCIND L.P. ORDINANCE 20-09 AND TO REENACT BY AMENDING CHAPTER 58, "ROADS AND DRAINAGE," SECTION 58-3., "TYPES OF ROADS", AND AMENDING BY ADDING SECTION 58-6.1, "TYPE D ROADS" OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council adopted L.P.O. 19-28, reenacting Chapter 13 of the Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, Street Standards, which has since been codified and adopted in L.P.O. 19-16 and is now identified as Chapter 58, "Roads and Drainage" and;

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now wishes to amend Chapter 58, "Roads and Drainage", section 58-3 by adding (4) and establishing a new section 58-6.1 to be titled "Type D roads" and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana: The Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, Chapter 58, section 58-3, is hereby amended and section 58-6.1 is hereby added and enacted to read as follows:

### Section 58-3. "Types of roads", Sub-Section (a):

- (a) Roads or streets constructed within the limits of the Parish which the Parish Council will accept for maintenance and/or possible future improvements will be classified as one of the following types:
  - (1) Type A, concrete street or road.
  - (2) Type B, asphaltic concrete or three-course bituminous surface treatment street or road.
  - (3) Type C, gravel street or road.
  - (4) Type D, substandard.

# Section 58-6.1. "Type D roads":

- (a) Type D streets or roads must meet the following requirements prior to acceptance by the Parish Council to be graded or maintained and not considered for the priority road list unless meeting the criteria set forth in Section 58-13:
  - (1) Must have five (5) residential and/or commercial structures with 911 addresses in place fronting said road.
  - (2) Must be a named road with 911 addresses
  - (3) One (1) of the following three (3) public services must use the road:
    - a. United States Postal Service
    - b. Garbage Service
    - c. School Bus Service
  - (4) Must have a petition of the property owners certifying no opposition.
  - (5) Any and all roads that are developed and constructed after the effective date of this ordinance will not be eligible to be brought into the parish maintenance system under the criteria set forth in Section 58-6.1.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. YEAS: MR. HARRIS, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. MACK, MR. TALBERT

NAYS: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: MR. DELATTE, MR. WASCOM

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of August 2020.

ATTEST:

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk				
INTRODUCED		ADOPTED		
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	Γ	,		_o'clock M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT				
	Layton Ricks		Date	
VETOED BY PRESIDENT				
	Layton Ricks		Date	
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDEN	NT	,		_o'clock M.